

In The
Supreme Court of the United States

—◆—
CITIZENS UNITED,

Appellant,

v.

FEDERAL ELECTION COMMISSION,

Appellee.

—◆—
**On Appeal From The
United States District Court
For The District Of Columbia**

—◆—
**BRIEF OF AMICI CURIAE THE WYOMING
LIBERTY GROUP AND THE GOLDWATER
INSTITUTE SCHARF-NORTON CENTER FOR
CONSTITUTIONAL LITIGATION IN SUPPORT OF
APPELLANT ON SUPPLEMENTAL QUESTION**

—◆—
BENJAMIN BARR
Counsel of Record
GOVERNMENT WATCH, P.C.
619 Pickford Place N.E.
Washington, DC 20002
(240) 863-8280

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
INTEREST OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i>	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	2
ARGUMENT.....	3
I. Historic Truths: The Powerful Few Forever Seek to Silence Dissent.....	5
II. This Court Cannot Design a Workable Standard to Weed Out “Impure” Speech.....	11
III. A Return to First Principles: Favoring Unbridled Dissent.....	15
CONCLUSION	20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page

CASES

<i>Austin v. Michigan State Chamber of Commerce</i> , 494 U.S. 652 (1990).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Buckley v. Valeo</i> , 424 U.S. 1 (1976).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Dennis v. United States</i> , 341 U.S. 494 (1951).....	13
<i>Ex parte Starr</i> , 263 Fed. 145 (1920).....	7
<i>FEC v. CLITRIM</i> , 616 F.2d 45 (2d Cir. 1980)	18
<i>FEC v. Massachusetts Citizens for Life</i> , 479 U.S. 238 (1986).....	5, 11
<i>FEC v. Wisconsin Right to Life, Inc.</i> , 127 S.Ct. 2652 (2007).....	11, 16, 19, 20
<i>McConnell v. FEC</i> , 540 U.S. 93 (2003).....	3, 11, 12, 16, 18
<i>Monitor Patriot Co. v. Roy</i> , 401 U.S. 265 (1971).....	17
<i>Mutual Film Corporation v. Industrial Comm'n of Ohio</i> , 236 U.S. 230 (1915).....	13
<i>Nixon v. Shrink Missouri Government PAC</i> , 528 U.S. 377 (2000).....	5
<i>Payne v. Tennessee</i> , 501 U.S. 808 (1991).....	16
<i>Roth v. U.S.</i> , 354 U.S. 476 (1957).....	13, 16
<i>Smith v. Allwright</i> , 321 U.S. 649 (1944).....	16
<i>State v. Wyman</i> , 56 Mont. 600 (1919)	7
<i>State v. Smith</i> , 57 Mont. 563 (1920)	7

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>Thomas v. Collins</i> , 323 U.S. 516 (1945)	19
<i>U.S. v. O'Brien</i> , 391 U.S. 367 (1968).....	13
CONSTITUTION	
U.S. Const. amend. I	<i>passim</i>
STATUTES AND REGULATIONS	
2 U.S.C. § 431	3, 16
2 U.S.C. § 431b(b)	3
2 U.S.C. § 431(b)c	3
FEDERAL ELECTION COMMISSION SOURCES	
<i>Committee to Elect Sekhon for Congress and Daljit Kaur Sekhon</i> , Statement of Reasons, MUR 5957 (F.E.C. June 2 and 24, 2009).....	4
Explanation and Justification for Electioneering Communications, 70 Fed. Reg. 75713 (F.E.C. Dec. 21, 2005).....	10
Explanation and Justification for Electioneering Communications, Final Rule, 72 Fed. Reg. 72899 (F.E.C. Dec. 26, 2007)	10
Explanation and Justification for Definitions of “Solicit” and “Direct,” 72 Fed. Reg. 13926 (F.E.C. March 20, 2006)	9
<i>In the Matter of Black Rock Group</i> , Advisory Opinion Request 2009-13 (F.E.C. May 27, 2009)	9

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>In the Matter of Senator John McCain</i> , Statement of Reasons (SOR) Hans A. von Spakovsky, MUR 5712 (F.E.C. March 2, 2007)	9
Notice of Proposed Rulemaking, Electioneering Communications, 72 Fed. Reg. 50261 (F.E.C. August 31, 2007)	10, 11
Revised Explanation and Justification for Candidate Solicitation at State, District, and Local Party Fundraising Events, 70 Fed. Reg. 37649 (F.E.C. June 30, 2005).....	9
Supplemental Explanation and Justification for Political Committee Status, 72 Fed. Reg. 5595 (F.E.C. Feb. 7, 2007)	9
 OTHER AUTHORITIES	
British Broadcasting Company, <i>Ahmadinejad</i> <i>re-election sparks Iran clashes</i> (June 13, 2009)	8
Cass Sunstein, <i>The Future of Free Speech</i> , <i>The</i> <i>Little Magazine</i> (2001).....	4
Chief Justice Charles Evans Hughes, Corner- stone Address, United States Supreme Court Building (1932).....	5
Espionage Act of 1917	13
James Bopp Jr., <i>Silencing Debate</i> , <i>National</i> <i>Review Online</i> (April 2007)	4

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
Geoffrey R. Stone, PERILOUS TIMES: FREE SPEECH IN WARTIME FROM THE SEDITION ACT OF 1798 TO THE WAR ON TERRORISM (2004)	3
Jeffrey D. Hockett, NEW DEAL JUSTICE: THE CONSTITUTIONAL JURISPRUDENCE OF HUGO L. BLACK, FELIX FRANKFURTER, AND ROBERT H. JACKSON (1996)	13, 14
Luke Owen Pike, HISTORY OF CRIME IN ENGLAND, VOL. II (1876)	6
Montana Sedition Act of 1918	13
Montana Sedition Project, University of Montana School of Journalism	7, 8
Renate Wind, DIETRICH BONHOEFFER, A SPOKE IN THE WHEEL (1992)	12
Robert Allen Rutland, THE BIRTH OF THE BILL OF RIGHTS, 1776-1791 (1983)	6
Roger Foster, COMMENTARIES ON THE CONSTITU- TION OF THE UNITED STATES (1896)	7
Samuel Eagle Forman, THE LIFE AND WRITINGS OF THOMAS JEFFERSON (1998)	14
Sedition Act of 1798	3, 17
Sedition Act of 1918	7, 13
Smith Act of 1940	13
Stephen Breyer, ACTIVE LIBERTY, 46 (2005)	4

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
T.B. Howell, A COMPLETE COLLECTION OF STATE TRIALS AND PROCEEDINGS FOR HIGH TREASON AND OTHER CRIMES AND MISDEMEANORS, VOL. III (1816).....	7
Tillman Act, 34 Stat. 864 (1907)	5, 6
Universal Military Training and Service Act of 1948	13
